of the termination benefits and the impairment of certain intangible assets, primarily customer relationship value, no longer deemed to have
value. The termination costs

F-61

Edgar Filing: MUNICIPAL MORTGAGE & EQUITY LLC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 177

Table of Contents

were recorded in salaries and benefits in the accompanying consolidated statement of income. The following table summarizes the costs incurred
during the period and liability at December 31, 2005 (in thousands):

Termination
benefits

Asset
write-offs Total

Debt $ 669 $ � $ 669
Tax credit equity 464 � 464
Structured finance 3 � 3
Fund management 3,755 284 4,039
Unallocated corporate 17 � 17

Total charges 4,908 $ 284 $ 5,192

Amounts paid (562)

Balance at December 31, 2005 $ 4,346

F-62

Edgar Filing: MUNICIPAL MORTGAGE & EQUITY LLC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 178

Table of Contents

NOTE 23�QUARTERLY RESULTS (UNAUDITED)

See Note 2�Restatement for further information regarding the restated amounts hereon.

For the year ended December 31, 2005
1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter

4th

Quarter
As

reported Restated
As

reported Restated
As

reported Restated
INCOME:
Interest income $ 35,518 $ 34,508 $ 37,020 $ 35,673 $ 40,561 $ 39,735 $ 44,238
Fee income 16,263 21,016 17,955 24,211 21,705 27,070 44,259
Net rental income 6,572 6,572 5,550 5,550 4,828 4,828 5,395

Total income 58,353 62,096 60,525 65,434 67,094 71,633 93,892

EXPENSES:
Interest expense 17,117 16,560 18,702 18,200 19,907 18,799 21,323
Interest expense on debentures and preferred shares 5,231 5,231 6,081 6,081 6,818 6,818 7,520
Operating expenses 28,897 28,590 30,851 30,585 31,021 30,547 43,048
Depreciation and amortization 3,794 3,744 3,937 3,878 6,384 6,364 7,224

Total expenses 55,039 54,125 59,571 58,744 64,130 62,528 79,115

Net (loss) gain on sale of loans (286) (286) 1,251 1,251 4,796 4,796 3,640
Net gain on sale of tax-exempt investments 914 914 5,159 5,159 442 442 817
Net gain on sale of investments in tax credit equity
partnerships 841 841 5,723 5,818 2,494 2,494 851
Net gain on deconsolidation of tax credit equity
partnerships � � 2,501 � 46 1 �
Net gain (loss) on derivatives 2,888 2,678 94 (91) (1,563) 381 5,352
Impairments and valuation allowances (812) (812) (554) (554) (1,951) (1,951) (1,260)

Income before income tax (expense) benefit, net loss
allocable to minority interest, net losses from equity
investments in partnerships and discontinued
operations 6,859 11,306 15,128 18,273 7,228 15,268 24,177
Income tax (expense) benefit 1,216 3,763 (4,251) (5,974) 865 1,819 (1,949)
Net loss allocable to minority interest 38,882 38,882 22,031 22,031 13,135 13,135 613
Net losses from equity investments in partnerships (44,726) (46,244) (9,330) 5,254 (10,291) (13,815) (8,616)

Income from continuing operations 2,231 7,707 23,578 39,584 10,937 16,407 14,225
Discontinued operations � � � � 9,480 9,480 1

Net income $ 2,231 $ 7,707 $ 23,578 $ 39,584 $ 20,417 $ 25,887 $ 14,226

Earnings per share from continuing operations:
Common shares:
Basic $ 0.06 $ 0.21 $ 0.62 $ 1.04 $ 0.29 $ 0.43 $ 0.37

Diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.21 $ 0.61 $ 1.04 $ 0.28 $ 0.43 $ 0.37

Earnings per share:
Common shares:

Edgar Filing: MUNICIPAL MORTGAGE & EQUITY LLC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 179

Basic $ 0.06 $ 0.21 $ 0.62 $ 1.04 $ 0.54 $ 0.68 $ 0.37

Diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.21 $ 0.61 $ 1.04 $ 0.52 $ 0.67 $ 0.37

F-63

Edgar Filing: MUNICIPAL MORTGAGE & EQUITY LLC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 180

Table of Contents

For the year ended December 31, 2004
1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter

As
reported Restated

As
reported Restated

As
reported Restated

As
Reported Restated

INCOME:
Interest income $ 31,030 $ 30,466 $ 34,587 $ 34,988 $ 34,975 $ 34,161 $ 33,804 $ 33,953
Fee income 15,153 19,020 12,863 17,054 14,176 16,388 22,380 27,283
Net rental income � � 5,496 5,140 5,151 5,151 6,943 6,144

Total income 46,183 49,486 52,946 57,182 54,302 55,700 63,127 67,380

EXPENSES:
Interest expense 13,904 13,320 18,651 17,797 16,937 16,187 20,207 19,030
Interest expense on debentures and
preferred shares 3,046 3,046 4,004 4,004 4,769 4,769 5,499 5,499
Operating expenses 20,776 20,579 29,845 29,133 27,371 26,996 28,905 28,257
Depreciation and amortization 1,939 1,997 3,936 3,850 3,681 2,644 4,459 4,122

Total expenses 39,665 38,942 56,436 54,784 52,758 50,596 59,070 56,908

Net gain on sale of loans 680 680 1,730 1,730 406 406 577 577
Net gain (loss) on sale of tax-exempt
investments 192 192 1,013 1,013 (660) (660) (241) (241)
Net gain on sale of investments in tax
credit equity partnerships 2,435 2,435 379 379 125 125 80 80
Net gain (loss) on derivatives (3,425) (3,627) 6,687 6,483 (3,245) (3,450) 1,244 1,535
Impairments and valuation allowances (300) (300) (430) (430) (2,646) (2,646) (3,765) (2,183)

Income (loss) before income tax
(expense) benefit, net loss allocable to
minority interest, net losses from
equity investments in partnerships,
discontinued operations and
cumulative effect of a change in
accounting principle 6,100 9,924 5,889 11,573 (4,476) (1,121) 1,952 10,240
Income tax (expense) benefit 2,510 4,567 (173) 1,449 (73) 920 (5,001) (428)
Net loss allocable to minority interest 105 105 76,659 76,685 52,000 52,000 49,853 48,017